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(b) The Liquidation proceedings are
conducted by the Officia! Liquidator
under the direction of the High Court,
Bombay. The Government are not
aware of the reasons for delay in
settlement of claims or why the Offi-
cial Liquidator ig not replying to the
queries from the company's policy-
holders.

(¢) Does not arise.]
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+[STUDENTS STUDYING Hinbpr IN DEeLHI
ScHOOLS AND COLLEGES

238. Sur1 NAWAB SINGH CHAU-
HAN: Will the Minister of EpucaTiON
be pleased to state:

(a) what is the number of students
in Primary, Middle and Higher Secon-
dary classes respectively in the area
under the Delhi Administration and
what is the number of students
amongst them who study Hindi in
each of these classes; and

(b) what is the total number of
students in the Degree and University
classes in Delhi and how many of them
have offered Hindi as a subject and

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 1986

how many of the remaining students
know Hindi?]
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+[Tue MINISTER or EDUCATION
(Dr, K. L. SurmmaLr): (a) and (b)
The required information is being
collected and will be laid on the Table
of the Rajya Sabha in due course.]

ALLOTMENT OoF CoAL QuoTas TO DELMI
StaTE CENTRAL COOPERATIVE STORES
LiMITED

239. Mirza AHMED ALI: Will the
Minister of HoME AFrrairs be pleased
to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the
Delhi State Central Cooperative Stores
Limited had no experience in coal
trade prior to February, 1961 and still
they were given a quota of 300 wagons .
per month; and

(b) whether it is a fact that the
appointment of the said coopera-
tive stores as procurement agency was
made in replacement o the existing
experienced middlemen to stop mid-
dlemen’s commission?

Tae MINISTER or STATE 1IN 71HE
MINISTRY or HOME  AFFAIRS
(Surr B. N. Dartar): (a) and (b) To
give maximum advantage to the con-
sumers and to encourage the co-ope-
rative movement, it was decided by
the Delhi Administration, after con-
sulting their Coal Advisory Com-
mittee that Cooperatives should also
be given quota even if they have no
previous experience of coal trade.
Accordingly, along with other Associa-
tions t{wo co-operative societies, in-
cluding the Delhi State Central Co-
operative Stores, were given coal
quotas. The latter was allotted a

+[ 1 English translation.
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quota of coal of 300 wagons from Feb-
ruary 1961 to August 1961 and a
quota of 375 wagons per month there-
after.

StaTte CENTRAL COOPERATIVE
STORES LTD.

DELHL

240. Mirza AHMED ALI: Will the
Minister of HomMe AFFAIRS be pleased
to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that coal
dealers cannot form any cooperative
society under the rules of the Coope-
rative Societies; and

(b) whether it is a fact that all
the FRD members of the Delhi State
Central Cooperative Stores Litd. are
dealers and not consumers?

Tae MINISTER or STATE 1N THE
MINISTRY or HOME  AFFAIRS
(Sur1 B. N. Darar): (a) No catego-
rical reply can be given to this ques-
tion unless the draft byelaws of pro-
posed societies are examined. The Co-
operative Societies in Delhi are re-
gistered under the provisions of the
Bombay Cooperative Societieg Act,
1925 as extended to the Union terri-
tory of Delhi.

(b) The matter relates to the in-
ternal working of the Cooperative
Stores, and information regarding them
is not available.

AGREEMENT ENTERED INTO BY DErLHI
ADMINISTRATION WITH WAGON-PRO-
CURING AGENCIES

241. Mirza AHMED ALI: Will the
Minister of Home AFrrairRs be pleased
to state:

{a) whether it is a fact that accord-
ing to the condition No, 2 of the agree-
ment entered into by the Delhi Ad-
ministration with the procuring agen-
cies of coal/coke wagons, the agencies
were responsible to make payments in
cash to the Railways as railway
freight at the time of taking delivery
of coal/coke wagons;
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(b) whether it is a fact that the
procuring agencies did not pay rail-
way freight for a period of 60 days
or more during February 1961 to July
1961; and

(c) whether it is a fact that the
Delhi Administration did not cancel
the agreements - th the procuring
agencies even .. ugh they violated
the terms of the agreement?

to Questions

Tue MINISTER or STATE 1N THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(Sert B. N, DaTar): (a) Condition 2
reads as follows:—

“The Dealer shal] purchase the
guota in the manner prescribed by
the Coal Commissioner, Govt, of
India, Calcutta, and the Director.
The dealer shall procure the quota
of good quality and shall be res-
ponsible for making payment to the
collieries supplying the quota and
also for making payment to the
Railway authorities on account of
freight etc.”

(b) and (c) As the payment of rail-
way freight is a matter about which
the Railways have to deal directly with
the procuring agencies, the question of
violation of the agreement does not
arise.

DISPOSAL OF UNALLOTTED SURPLUS
WAGONS BY PROCURING AGENCIES
N DEeLHI

242, Mmirza AHMED ALI: Will the
Minister of HoME AFFAIRS be pleased
to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the
Delhi Administration dig not mention
the disposal of unallotted surplus
wagons of coal in the agreement with
procuring agencies except provision of
1/6 so-called reserve stock; and

(b) whether it is a fact that pro-
curing agencies sold all the surplus
unallotted wagons including 1/6 so-
called reserve stocks in the black mar-
ket with the knowledge of the Delhi
Administration?



